

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/3/2021 4:42 PM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/4/2021
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 99851-5

COA #52603-4-II
Cowlitz County No. 18-1-00326-08

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ERIC NEWMAN,

Petitioner.

ON REVIEW FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION TWO
AND THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
COWLITZ COUNTY

PETITION FOR REVIEW

KATHRYN RUSSELL SELK, No. 23879
Counsel for Petitioner

RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE
1037 Northeast 65th Street, # 176
Seattle, Washington 98115
(206) 782-3353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. IDENTITY OF PARTY 1

B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 1

C. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

D. OVERVIEW OF RELEVANT FACTS 1

E. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED 3

 1. IT IS TIME FOR THE COURT TO TAKE REVIEW AND ADDRESS THE WIDESPREAD CONTINUING VIOLATIONS CRIMINAL RULE 3.2 REGARDING PRETRIAL RELEASE, INCLUDING THE FAILURE OF THE LOWER COURTS TO COMPLY WITH AMENDMENTS SPECIFICALLY MADE TO REDRESS RACIST AND UNFAIR PRETRIAL RELEASE PRACTICES 3

 2. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE MISCONDUCT DID NOT COMPEL REVERSAL AND COUNSEL WAS NOT EFFECTIVE RELATIVE TO THE USE OF AN IMPROPER EVIDENTIARY PRESUMPTION TO ESTABLISH THE ESSENTIAL KNOWLEDGE ELEMENT OF THE STOLEN FIREARM CRIME 17

F. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

Harris v. Charles, 171 Wash.2d 455, 256 P.3d 328 (2011) 12

In re Glassman, 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012). 17

State v. Allen, 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 168 (2015). 19

State v. Barton, 181 Wn.2d 148, 331 P.3d 50 (2014) 11, 13

State v. Heslin, 63 Wn.2d 957, 389 P.3d 892 (1964) 13

State v. Thomas, 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987). 17

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

Butler v. Kato, 137 Wn. App. 515, 154 P.3d 259 (2007). 5

State v. Barnes, 4 Wn. App.2d 1079 (2018), review denied, 192 Wn.2d 1011 (2019) (unpublished) 7, 8

State v. Comenout, Jr., 10 Wn. App.2d 1038 (2019), review denied, 195 Wn.2d 1003 (2000)(unpublished) 7, 8, 11

State v. Cummings, 8 Wn.App.2d 1006 (2019) (unpublished) 7, 9, 10

State v. Ewing, 13 Wn. App.2d 1023 (2020) (unpublished) 7, 8, 11

State v. Garcia, 15 Wn. App.2d 1044 (2020) (unpublished). 7, 11

State v. Hartzog, 96 Wn.2d 383, 635 P.2d 694 (1981) 13

State v. Huckins, 5 Wn. App.2d 457, 426 P.3d 797 (2018) 7-11

State v. Ingram, 9 Wn.App.2d 482, 447 P.3d 192 (2019), review denied, 194 Wn.2d 1024 (2020). 4, 7, 10, 11

State v. Khlee, 106 Wn. App. 21, 22 P.3d 1264 (2001). 17

State v. Newman, ___ Wn. App.2d ___ (unpublished) (2021 WL 1759226). *passim*

<u>State v. Rockett</u> , 6 Wn. App. 399, 493 P.3d 321 (1972).....	18
<u>State v. Rose</u> , 146 Wn. App. 439, 191 P.3d 83 (2008).	5
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 8 Wn. App.2d 1005 (2019) (unpublished)	7
<u>Yakima v. Mollett</u> , 115 Wn. App. 604, 63 P.3d 177 (2003).....	11

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Barker v. Wingo</u> , 407 U.S. 514, 33 L. Ed. 2d 101, 92 S. Ct. 2182 (1972)	12
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 688, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	6
<u>United States v. Salerno</u> , 481 U.S. 739, 107 S. Ct. 2085, 96 L. Ed. 2d 697 (1987)	8

RULES, STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article 1, section 14	13
Article 1, section 20	13
CrR 3.2	1, 3, 6, 8, 10-12, 14, 16
CrR 3.2(a).....	4
CrR 3.2(b).....	5
CrR 3.2(d)(6)	5-7, 9
Eighth Amendment	12
RCW 9A.56.310	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew D. Leipold, <i>How the Pretrial Process Contributes to Wrongful Convictions</i> , 42 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1123 (2005)	14
---	----

Caseloads of the Courts, Superior Courts, Criminal Case Management (2016)	14
Christopher T. Lowenkamp et. al, <i>Investigating the Impact of Pretrial Detention on Sentencing Outcomes</i> , Arnold Foundation (Nov. 2013)	14
CRIMINAL RULES TASK FORCE, WASHINGTON PROPOSED RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE Rule 3.2 (West Publ'g Co.1971).....	12
Eric Holder, Attorney General of the United States, Speech at the National Symposium on Pretrial Justice (June 1, 2011).....	15
George Bridges, <i>A Study on Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Superior Court Bail and Pre-Trial Detention Practices in Washington</i> , Washington State Minority and Justice Commission (Oct. 1997).	3, 5, 12
Hon. Theresa Doyle, <i>Fixing the Money Bail System</i> , KING COUNTY BAR BULL. (KCBA, Seattle, WA) (April 2016)	15
<i>In the Matter of the Adoption of the Amendments to CrR 3.2, CrR 3.2.1, CrRLJ 3.2 and CrRLJ 3.2.1</i> , Order No. 25700-A-721 (WSR 02-01-025) (Dec. 6, 2001).....	3
John S. Goldkamp, <i>Two Classes of the Accused: A Study of Bail and Detention in American Justice</i> (Ballinger Publishing Co., 1979) (Cambridge, Ma)	14
<i>Pretrial Reform Task Force: Final Recommendations Report</i> (Feb. 2019).....	16
Ram Subramanian et al, <i>Incarceration's Front Door: The Misuse of Jails in America</i> , Vera Institute of Justice) (Feb. 2015).....	14
Thomas H. Cohen and Brian A. Reaves, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Special Report, <i>Pretrial Release of Felony Defendants in State Courts</i> (Nov. 2007).....	15
Timothy R. Schnacke, <i>Fundamentals of Bail: a Resource Guide for Pretrial Practitioners and a Framework for American Pretrial Reform</i> , U.S. Dept. Of Justice, Nat'l Inst. of Corrections (2014).	16
